actually occurred if the sale had been consummated on the dates
   indicated or that may be expected in the future.

   3

   4
   AMERADA HESS CORPORATION AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   September 30, 1998
   (in millions of dollars)

   A S S E T S   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   HISTORICAL   (A)   PRO FORMA
   ---------   ---------   ---------

 CURRENT ASSETS
 Cash and cash equivalents   $   67.2   $  395.1 }   $   67.2
   (395.1)}(B)
 Accounts receivable   1,083.8   (21.9)   1,061.9
 Inventories   925.3   (432.5)   492.8
 Note receivable   --   24.0   24.0
 Other current assets   277.3   (8.2)   269.1
   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Total current assets   2,353.6   (438.6)   1,915.0
   ---------   ---------   ---------
 INVESTMENTS AND ADVANCES
 HOVENSA   --   718.5   718.5
 Other   266.1   266.1
   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Total investments and advances   266.1   718.5   984.6
   ---------   ---------   ---------
 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
 Total - at cost   13,621.5   (2,470.8)}   10,982.3
   (168.4)}(C)
 Less reserves for depreciation, depletion,
  amortization and lease impairment   7,914.2   (1,020.6)}   6,769.2
   (124.4)}(C)
   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Property, plant and equipment - net   5,707.3   (1,494.2)   4,213.1
   ---------   ---------   ---------
 OTHER ASSETS
 Note receivable   --   538.5   538.5
 Deferred income taxes and other assets   318.2   (16.4)   301.8
   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Total other assets   318.2   522.1   840.3
   ---------   ---------   ---------
 TOTAL ASSETS   $ 8,645.2   $  (692.2)   $ 7,953.0
   =========   =========   =========

   L I A B I L I T I E S   A N D   S T O C K H O L D E R S '   E Q U I T Y

 CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Accounts payable - trade   $   965.4   $  (113.8)   $   851.6
 Accrued liabilities   414.3   (16.0)   398.3
 Deferred revenue   177.0   177.0
 Taxes payable   254.1   254.1
 Notes payable   37.0   37.0
 Current maturities of long-term debt   139.7   139.7
   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Total current liabilities   1,987.5   (129.8)   1,857.7
   ---------   ---------   ---------
 LONG-TERM DEBT   2,488.3   (395.1) (B)   2,093.2
   ---------   ---------   ---------
 CAPITALIZED LEASE OBLIGATIONS   24.5   24.5
   ---------   ---------   ---------
 DEFERRED LIABILITIES AND CREDITS
 Deferred income taxes   581.9   581.9
 Other   456.4   (17.3)   439.1
   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Total deferred liabilities and credits   1,038.3   (17.3)   1,021.0
   ---------   ---------   ---------
 STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
 Preferred stock, par value $1.00
  Authorized - 20,000,000 shares for issuance in series   --   --
 Common stock, par value $1.00
  Authorized - 200,000,000 shares
  Issued - 90,364,705 shares at September 30, 1998   90.4   90.4
 Capital in excess of par value   764.8   764.8
 Retained earnings   2,335.9   (106.0)}   2,185.9
   (44.0)}(C)
 Equity adjustment from foreign currency translation   (84.5)   (84.5)
   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Total stockholders' equity   3,106.6   (150.0)   2,956.6
   ---------   ---------   ---------
 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   $ 8,645.2   $  (692.2)   $ 7,953.0
   =========   =========   =========

   See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial information.

   4

   5
   AMERADA HESS CORPORATION AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED INCOME
   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 1998
   (in millions, except per share data)

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO
   HISTORICAL   (D)   FORMA
   ---------   ---------   ---------

REVENUES
Sales (excluding excise taxes) and
 other operating revenues   $ 4,974.0   $  (552.2)   $ 4,421.8
Non-operating revenues
 Asset sales   80.3   80.3
 Other   63.7   (1.3)}   95.0
   32.6 }(E)
Equity in income of HOVENSA L.L.C.   15.7  (F)   15.7
   ---------   ---------   ---------
 Total revenues   5,118.0   (505.2)   4,612.8
   ---------   ---------   ---------
COSTS AND EXPENSES
Cost of products sold and operating expenses   3,742.7   (447.3)   3,295.4
Exploration expenses, including dry holes
 and lease impairment   257.0   257.0
Selling, general and administrative expenses   523.9   (5.6)   518.3
Interest expense   109.0   (23.2) (E)   85.8
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   480.2   (63.0)}   413.7
   (3.5)}(G)
Provision for income taxes   45.8   4.6  (E)   50.4
   ---------   ---------   ---------
 Total costs and expenses   5,158.6   (538.0)   4,620.6
   ---------   ---------   ---------
NET LOSS   $   (40.6)   $   32.8   $   (7.8)
   =========   =========   =========
NET LOSS PER SHARE --
 BASIC AND DILUTED   $   (0.45)   $   (0.09)
   =========   =========
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER
 OF SHARES OUTSTANDING   89.7   89.7
COMMON STOCK DIVIDENDS
 PER SHARE   $   0.45   $   0.45

   See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial information.

   5

   6
   AMERADA HESS CORPORATION AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED INCOME
   For the Year Ended December 31, 1997
   (in millions, except per share data)

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO
   HISTORICAL   (D)   FORMA
   ---------   ---------   ---------

REVENUES
  Sales (excluding excise taxes) and
   other operating revenues   $ 8,233.7   $  (915.3)   $ 7,318.4
  Non-operating revenues
   Asset sales   16.5   16.5
   Other   89.8   (9.6)}   127.1
   46.9 }(E)
  Equity in loss of HOVENSA L.L.C.   (66.6) (F)   (66.6)
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total revenues   8,340.0   (944.6)   7,395.4
   ---------   ---------   ---------
COSTS AND EXPENSES
  Cost of products sold and operating expenses   6,301.0   (959.5)   5,341.5
  Exploration expenses, including dry holes
   and lease impairment   373.2   373.2
  Selling, general and administrative expenses   649.8   (12.9)   636.9
  Interest expense   136.1   (23.1) (E)   113.0
  Depreciation, depletion and amortization   672.7   (78.2)}   589.8
   (4.7)}(G)
  Asset impairment   80.6   80.6
  Provision for income taxes   119.1   0.1}   123.8
   4.6} (E)
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total costs and expenses   $ 8,332.5   $(1,073.7)   $ 7,258.8
   ---------   ---------   ---------
NET INCOME   $   7.5   $   129.1   $   136.6
   =========   =========   =========
NET INCOME PER SHARE
   Basic   $   0.08   $   1.50
   =========   =========
   Diluted   $   0.08   $   1.49